
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 10 May 2017 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PD Newman OBE 
Vice-Chairman Councillor FM Norman 
   
 Councillor ACR Chappell 

Councillor EPJ Harvey 
Councillor JF Johnson 
Councillor RL Mayo 
Councillor RJ Phillips 
Councillor J Stone 
Councillor LC Tawn 

 

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  10 MAY 2017 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION AND FIRE INFO 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 
2017. 
 

 

5.   PROGRESS REPORT ON 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

11 - 48 

 To update members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to 
their attention any key internal control issues arising from work recently 
completed. 
 

 

6.   TRACKING OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

49 - 58 

 To review progress in implementation of audit recommendations. 
 

 

7.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

59 - 66 

 To consider the quarterly status of the council’s corporate risk r
[...]

5



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the 
circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee 
held at Council Chamber, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 21 March 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  
Present: Councillor PD Newman OBE (Chairman) 

Councillor FM Norman (Vice Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, EPJ Harvey, JF Johnson, RJ Phillips, J Stone and 

LC Tawn 
 
  
  
Officers: Andrew Lovegrove and Claire Ward, Tracey Sampson, Ian Baker (SWAP), 

Jacqui Gooding (SWAP), Phil Jones (Grant Thornton) and Zoe Johns (Grant 
Thornton) 
 

187. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor RL Mayo.  
 

188. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

189. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

190. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2017 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

191. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND PROGRESS UPDATE   
 
Members were provided with the external audit plan for 2016/17 for approval and an 
update on the progress of the external auditors.    
 
The plan sets out how the external audit will be conducted and complies with the 
National Audit Office guidance.   The plan detailed the key risks and aspects which affect 
the council.       
 
Following a member’s query, it was confirmed that if the council disposed or purchased 
of a high number of properties during a financial year, then this would form part of the 
external audit as it could have a significant impact on the council’s statement of 
accounts.  
 
It was confirmed that from a fraud and corruption perspective, there were no significantly 
high risk posts identified.  There were strategies and procedures in place and key staff 
had to complete mandatory e-learning.    It was noted that the revised anti-fraud strategy 
was due to be presented to committee for approval in May 2017.    
 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

It was agreed that the chief finance and S151 officer, in liaison with group leaders, would 
consider the sector issues and developments set out on pages 65 to 72 of the agenda 
and the impact on the council.   
 
It was noted that the draft statement of accounts would be presented to committee in 
July 2017 with the final statement of accounts being presented to committee in 
September 2017 for approval.   It was further noted that from 2018/19 that the final 
statement of accounts would need to be approved in July each year.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(a) The external audit plan be approved; and 
(b) The external auditors update on progress be noted 
 
 

192. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER   
 
 
Members were presented with the internal audit charter for approval 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the internal audit charter be approved.  
 

193. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18   
 
Members were provided with the internal audit plan for 2017/18.    
 
It was noted that the plan had been drawn up in liaison with senior managers and 
directors.    The plan was designed to be flexible so that audits could be added if issues 
were identified during the year.  There were a higher number of contingency days and 
this was to enable the new chief finance and S151 officer to add audits to the plan.   
 
At the request of the committee, the chief finance and S151 officer and SWAP would 
discuss adding the following audits to the plan in connection with:  
 

• Disposal and purchase of the council’s estate to ensure that there were 
transparent and open processes in place.   The audit would also ensure that the 
council was purchasing or selling property at the local market value.    

• Balfour Beatty contract to ensure that the council was getting value for money 
from the contract.     

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the plan be approved.  
 

194. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
Members were presented with an update on the progress of the internal audit work.     
 
It was confirmed that all audits for 2016/17 were in progress and that all work will be 
completed by end of April 2017.    Since the last update, SWAP had completed 15 
audits; 6 were follow up audits and the remaining 9 were operational audits.    
 

8



 

Members’ attention was drawn to the significant and partial assurance findings of the 
reports which were:  
 

• Recruitment contracts – partial 
• Housing and council tax benefits – partial  
• Public health contracts – reasonable with one priority 4 finding 

 
It was noted that three additional audits had been added to the 2016/17 plan and four 
audits had been removed.    
 
The head of HR and organisational development confirmed that a flag is being built into 
the council’s Agresso system.   This is to ensure that if a member of staff who was in 
receipt of a welcome payment left within the two year period, the appropriate 
recoupment of the welcome payment could take place.       It was noted that welcome 
payments were limited to identified social care posts.   It was further noted that a policy 
on welcome payments was being developed.     
 
Following a member’s query, it was noted that the reason for the housing and council tax 
benefit audit’s partial assurance was due to the recommendations of 2014/15 not being 
completed.    The service had put in place plans to complete these actions.   It was 
confirmed that all actions arising from internal audits were now tracked by officers and 
the committee were provided with a bi-annual update on progress.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

195. WORKING GROUP UPDATES   
 
The solicitor to the council presented the working groups update. 
 
It was noted that the consultation on the revised code of conduct would be starting 
imminently.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.    
 
 

196. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18   
 
The committee’s updated work programme was presented.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.51 pm CHAIRMAN 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Gooding, assistant director (SWAP) on Tel (01432) 260294 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: 10 May 2017 

Title of report: Progress report on 2016/17 internal audit plan 

Report by: Chief finance officer/internal audit 

  

Classification  

Open 

Key decision 

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To update members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to their attention any 
key internal control issues arising from work recently completed. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) performance against the approved plan be reviewed and any areas for 
improvement identified; and 

(b) the robustness of the management response to recommendations be reviewed 
and any recommendations for strengthening the response to further mitigate 
risk be identified. 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacqui Gooding, assistant director (SWAP) on Tel (01432) 260294 

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternative recommendations; it is a requirement of the council
[...]
Families)

IF/AS:  Families First (Troubled Families) Programme 

does not deliver THEN: Families outcomes will not 

improve, savings / efficiencies will not be realised and 

TF grant will not be paid

Jul-14 16 Continue to develop the Intelligence Hub with Data 

Analyst and discussion with Family Support team to 

deliver on planned work.  

ICT solution has progressed with provider appointed. 

system is being implemented over the summer 2016 

and scheduled to go live in the Autumn 2016                        

Commissioned Services and internal service spec on 

requirements of family support/direct work services to 

work with these families and match outcomes to TF 

targets. 

16 Head of Service 

Commissioning

The following risks have been reduced to directorate / service risks

65





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andrew Lovegrove, chief finance officer  on Tel (01432) 383519 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: 10 May 2017 

Title of report: 2017/18 external audit plan and fee  

Report by: Chief finance officer 

  

 

Alternative options 

1 None, the proposed plan and fee is a statutory requirement.  

Reasons for recommendations 

2 For the committee to ensure that the council has effective statutory external audit 
arrangements in place for 2017/18 as required in the council’s constitution.  

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

 
To approve the 2017/18 external audit work and fee.  

 

Recommendation 

THAT:  

  

(a) subject to the decision to appoint an external auditor, the external audit plan and 
associated fee for 2017/18 as set out in appendix A be approved. 

 

 

67

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Andrew Lovegrove, chief finance officer  on Tel (01432) 383519 

 

Key considerations 

 
3 The council’s external auditor is Grant 
[...]
 available from 
Annie Brookes, head of corporate governance on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: 10 May 2017 

Title of report: Annual governance statement 

Report by: Chief finance officer 

 

 

Alternative options 

1 It is open to the committee to propose amendments to the draft statement or action 
plan to address any identified weaknesses in the control environment. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To inform development of the annual governance statement. 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve the draft annual governance statement for 2016/17 prior to publication with the 
draft accounts. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the draft 2016/17 annual governance statement (at appendix A) be approved; 
and 

(b) the draft code of corporate governance (at appendix B)  be recommended to 
full Council for adoption within the council’s constitution.  

83

AGENDA ITEM 10



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Annie Brookes, head of corporate governance on Tel (01432) 260605 

 

Key considerations 

3 The council has a responsibility for conducting at least annually a review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework including the system of internal control. 
This is reported through the annual governance statement for approval by the 
committee and will be published as an appendix to the annual statement of accounts.  

4 The annual governance statement also provides commentary on how the council’s 
governance framework including the system of internal control can be improved.  Whilst 
the statement by its nature is only signed off once a year, the process of review is 
continuous.  Reports presented to the audit and governance committee inform the 
development of the annual governance statement, and the committee receives a half 
year progress report on implementation of the action p
[...]
of this report is available from 
Erica Hermon, head of law and governance on Tel (01432) 261906 

 

 

Meeting: 

 

Audit and governance committee 

 

Meeting date: 10 May 2017 

Title of report: Contract procedure rules 

Report by: Head of law and governance 

 

Alternative options 

1. None.  Reviewing the CPRs to reflect legislative change and established best practice 
provides the necessary clarity to council officers concerned with procuring goods, 
works, and services to ensure that processes followed are legally and financially 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose  

To approve the revisions to contract procedure rules (CPRs) which will allow the council to 
adopt a more mature attitude to managing commercial risk and simplify the procurement 
process, particularly below the EU value thresholds. Thus allowing better engagement with 
small and medium enterprises (SMEs) and local businesses, whilst still maintaining a robust 
governance framework to ensure council monies are spent in a legally compliant, ethical, 
responsible, and fully auditable manner. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:   

(a) the revised CPR at appendix 1 be adopted for implementation with effect from 
annual council in May 2017, alongside the constitution; 

(b) authority be delegated to the head of law and governance to make technical 
amendments (grammatical, formatting, and consistency) necessary to finalise 
the CPR for publication.   

 

107

AGENDA ITEM 11



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Erica Hermon, head of law and governance on Tel (01432) 261906 

 

compliant.  Additionally, under section 135 of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
council must make standing orders with respect to the making of contracts for the 
supply of goods or materials or for the execution of works.   

Reasons for recommendations 

2. The updated CPRs take account of current changes t
[...]
ce 
improvement working group and the standards working group, and to agree 
recommendations to Council. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) having regard to the further work undertaken by the governance improvement 
working group and the standards working group, the revised constitution be 
recommended to full Council for adoption, with implementation with effect 
from annual council in May 2017; and 

(b) authority be delegated to the solicitor to the council to make technical 
amendments (grammatical, formatting, and consistency) necessary to finalise 
the revised constitution. 

 

207

AGENDA ITEM 13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Ward, solicitor to the council on Tel (01432) 260657 

 

c) Improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the council’s governance 
arrangements 

2 To propose alternative or additional amendments; it is open to the committee to 
propose that consideration be given to alternative or additional amendments. However 
additional time may be required in order for the working group to assess the impacts of 
any such proposals and to consult with the wider member body as necessary. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3 The proposed amendments to the constitution reflect the principles agreed by the audit 
and governance committee and ensure that the council’s governance will remain 
robust, compliant with legislative requirements, and transparent. 

Key considerations 

4 In December 2016 Council approved a revised constitution for implementation with 
effect from the annual council meeting in May 2017 and agreed arrangements for the 
completion of the outstanding elements of work which chiefly focussed on elements of 
the rules and codes within the constitution. Audit and governance committee has been 
delegated authority to approve the finance and contract procedure rules, and makes 
recommendations to full Council on the remaining elements. The work has been 
undertaken by two member-led working g
[...]
ppendix A - Internal Audit  progress 2016
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - 2016-17 Audit Plan Status May 2017

	6 Tracking of internal audit recommendations
	Appendix 1 - outstanding recommendations

	7 Corporate risk register
	Corporate risk register - Appendix A

	8 2017/18 External audit plan and fee
	Appendix A - Fee letter

	9 Housing benefit grant certification
	Appendix A - GTCertification letter

	10 Annual governance statement
	Appendix A - Annual governance statement
	Appendix B - code of corporate governance
	Appendix C - action plan 2016/17

	11 Contract procedure rules
	Appendix 1 - Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix 2 - CPR guidance

	12 Financial procedure rules
	Appendix A - Financial Procedure Rules 2017 v.2

	13 Council Constitution
	Appendix 1 Draft code of conduct
	Appendix 2 - Record of changes
	Appendix 3 - draft member officer relations code 2017
	Appendix 4 LGA 2000 direction checklist
	Appendix 5 Consultation responses

	14 Work programme
	A&G Work Programme - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and governance committee 
held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Wednesday 10 May 2017 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PD Newman OBE (Chairman) 
Councillor FM Norman (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, PGH Cutter, EPJ Harvey, JF Johnson, J Stone, 

LC Tawn and SD Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor PM Morgan 
  
Officers: Claire Ward, Andrew Lovegrove, Jacqui Gooding (SWAP), Phil Jones (Grant 

Thornton), Zoe Thomas (Grant Thornton), Steve Hodges, Annie Brookes, Erica 
Hermon, Gill Cox, Lisa Fraser, Lee Davis, Tracey Sampson, Alan Lewis 
 

197. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors RJ Phillips and RL Mayo. 
 

198. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the council’s constitution, Cllr PGH Cutter 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Cllr RL Mayo and Cllr SD Williams 
attended as a substitute member for Cllr RJ Phillips.  
 

199. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

200. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.   
 

201. COUNCIL CONSTITUTION   
 
At the chairman’s discretion, the council constitution item was taken first.     
 
The chairman introduced the report and the monitoring officer went through the major 
changes to the code of conduct as follows:  
 

 the proposed code looks different 

 a new schedule 2 interests has been added  

 the need to declare gifts and hospitality has decreased from £25 to £20.   
 
There had been a majority vote at the standards working group in relation to the Nolan 
principle and the willingness to challenge poor behaviour.     One of the independent 
person’s view was that there should be a positive duty for members to report other 
members if they believed they were in breach of the code of conduct.   The working 
group had debated this issue and it had been agreed by the majority of the working 



 

group that the proposed code was in line with the Nolan Principles and that a  
willingness to challenge poor behaviour was sufficient.   
 
Cllr FN Norman proposed an amendment to include a positive duty to report any poor 
behaviour as one of the rules, this was seconded by Cllr EJP Harvey.    
 
For:  3 
Against: 6 
Abstentions 0 
 
The vote was lost.    
 
It was noted that if the revised code was adopted, there would be a requirement for new 
register of interests forms to be completed by all members.    There would also be 
training arranged for members over the summer period.  
 
The committee hoped that parish councils would also adopt the revised code.  
 
The committee agreed to recommend the revised code of conduct to council on 19 May 
2017 for adoption.  
 
The monitoring officer highlighted the minor changes to the constitution since 16 
December 2016 following consultation with the cross party working group:   
 

 committee sizes are recommended as 7;  

 An independent panel for dismissing statutory officers had been added in line 
with national guidance issued by the joint negotiating body for chief executive 
terms and conditions.  

 The West Mercia Police and Crime Panel had been added to the list of joint 
committees.  

 A delegation to the monitoring officer had been added where there were 
inquorate parish councils.  

 The move to one budget setting meeting and one council tax meeting removing 
the requirement for a December meeting. 

 
Following a concern raised by a member of the committee, Cllr PM Morgan, as a 
member of the governance improvement working group, explained that there would be 
an opportunity to review the numbers of committee members at the constitution review 
scheduled to take place in January 2018.    It was noted that if there were any other 
issues with the new constitution, then they could be reviewed at the same time.   
 
It was noted that the member-officer relations protocol contained a specific reference to 
consultation where changes could affect members’ wellbeing.   
 
The committee agreed to recommend the changes to the constitution to council on 19 
May for adoption.  
 

 

THAT:  

(a) having regard to the further work undertaken by the governance 
improvement working group and the standards working group, the revised 
constitution be recommended to full Council for adoption, with 
implementation with effect from annual council in May 2017; and 

(b) authority be delegated to the solicitor to the council to make technical 
amendments (grammatical, formatting, and consistency) necessary to 
finalise the revised constitution. 



 

202. 2017/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND FEE   
 
At the chairman’s discretion, the 2017/18 external audit plan and fee item was taken 
second. 
 
Members were presented with the 2017/18 external audit plan and fee.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That subject to the decision to appoint an external auditor, the external audit plan 
and associated fee for 2017/18 be approved.  
 

203. HOUSING BENEFIT GRANT CERTIFICATION   
 
At the chairman’s discretion, the housing benefit grant certification item was taken third.  
 
Members were provided with the housing benefit grant certification letter from Grant 
Thornton.   
 
It was noted that very small errors had been found and that steps had been put in place 
to remedy the situation.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

204. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2016/17 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
Members were presented with an update on the progress of the internal audit work.   

It was noted that by July 2017 all audits would be completed.   It was confirmed that two 
audits were at fieldwork stage and draft reports for a further 5 audits were with managers 
for comment.  

Members’ attention was drawn to the significant and partial assurance findings of the 
report which were:  

 Pre-paid cards (direct payments) – partial 

 Children missing education – partial 

 Looked after children  – partial 

 Concessionary fares – partial 

 Payroll - partial 

Payroll 

The head of HR and organisational development confirmed that all actions identified in 
previous and current audits were being undertaken.    It was confirmed that a new payroll 
structure had been in place since April 2017 and a new payroll manager would be in post 
from 22 May 2017.     It was noted that there were several reasons for overpayment of 
salary which included managers not notifying payroll in a timely manager.    Steps were 
being taken to ensure that manner were aware of their responsibilities.      

Children missing education (CME) 

Following queries from members, the head of learning and achievement explained that 
the previous director for children’s wellbeing had commissioned the audit and that it was 
based on an audit sample of four schools.     The audit had been commissioned due to 
the high level of authorised absences recorded by schools.    It was noted that the 



 

schools were not using the absence code correctly and the directorate would be sending 
information to all schools and academies to clarify the use of the code correctly.  The 
audit had identified additional issues and an additional audit was being commissioned 
with a larger sample of schools.    

Looked after children (LAC)    

The head of looked children confirmed that the issues raised by the audit would be 
resolved by changing the way Mosaic (the children’s safeguarding case management 
system) is used.   It was anticipated that new processes would implemented in June 
2017 and it should make it simpler for practitioners to use the system.     

In response to a query from a member, it was confirmed that the reason for the delay 
was that Mosaic was a complex computer program and a major upgrade to the system 
had taken place the previous year.  There had also been a need to consult with 
practitioners and then re-configure the system.      

Following a member’s query, the head of LAC explained that where there were audit 
recommendations which are dependent on other systems, the service would look at the 
level of risk, the issue of regulatory compliance and whether it is a requirement and the 
impact on children’s safety.   If the audit recommendation did impact on children’s safety, 
then other methods would be put in place.       

In response to a member’s question, the head of LAC confirmed that the number LAC 
had increased over the last 12 months.  It was noted that while the fostering service had 
increased the number of foster carers, there was still a gap and the service was reliant 
on independent fostering agencies and residential units.  
 
Pre-paid cards (direct payments) 

In response to a member’s query, the head of prevention and support confirmed that as 
soon as there was a possibility of data protection breaches, contact was made with the 
contractor.    It was confirmed that the system was now safe in terms of information 
governance.       

It was noted that the current provider had given notice to withdraw from the contract and 
that an officer decision would be taken to appoint a new provider from 1 July 2017 
pending a procurement exercise.        

14:58 Cllr Williams left the meeting. 

Concessionary fares 

The passenger transport manager advised that the consultancy who administer the 
concessionary fares reimbursement scheme had been successfully  used since 2008 
and carried out similar work for numerous other councils. However as a result of the 
audit we would also be introducing closer monitoring of the bus operators returns in-
house.  
    
RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

205. TRACKING OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
Cllr JF Johnson left the meeting at 15:20. 

The directorate services team leader presented the report.     



 

It was noted that the committee had agreed to bi-annual reports which would set out all 
outstanding actions in relation to significant 4 or 5 audit findings and contain details of 
priority 3 recommendations from 2016.   The report contains information up to 31 March 
2017 and 187 recommendations had been completed.  Of the remaining 12 outstanding 
actions, 7 would be completed if the contract procedure rules and finance procedure 
rules were approved by the committee later in the meeting.  

Following a member’s query, it was agreed that a briefing note would be circulated to 
committee members providing an update on all the actions which were due for 
completion by 31 May 2017.    

The committee were reassured that the system seemed to be working well.  

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

206. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 
The chairman introduced the item and reminded the committee that they would not be 
able to challenge the additions or deletions to the corporate risk register but were looking 
for assurance that the frameworks were being applied appropriately.    

The directorate service team leader presented the report.    

The three risks which had been recommended by the committee for inclusion on the 
corporate risk register were used as examples.   Members noted that it was difficult to 
ascertain whether local issues had been taken into account when assessing the risk, e.g.  
local economy, tourism, etc.   The committee requested a further clarification of the 
analysis and confirmation that it reflects the Herefordshire situation.  

The committee noted that the performance, risk, opportunities and management 
framework approved by cabinet last year was still embedding.   The committee 
requested a review of the framework to ensure that Herefordshire’s local situation was 
appropriately reflected.   

Cllr PGH Cutter left the meeting 15:55 

Following a request from members, the directorate service team leader agreed to 
highlight any changes in the corporate risk register for the next meeting.    

The committee thanked the directorate service team leader for the report. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 

207. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 
The head of corporate governance presented the report.    

It was noted that the councils are required to produce an annual governance statement 
as an appendix to the statement of accounts.     There had been a change in the 
statutory guidance in 2016 and the changes to the constitution have also been reflected 
in the statement.     The statement takes into account a range of information and 
includes an action plan.     

Following a query from a member, it was confirmed that the CIPRA principles have been 
taken into account when developing the statement.     



 

The code of corporate governance had been updated to include a summary of what 
constituted the council’s governance arrangements and the changes in CIPFA principles 
which had taken place over the years.   The draft code had been reviewed by the 
governance improvement working group who were supportive of the changes.   One of 
the council’s appointed independent persons had suggested that the code would be 
strengthened by making reference to the independent persons.   It was agreed that this 
addition should be made to the code.     

The head of corporate governance was thanked for her report.   

RESOLVED  

That  (a) the draft 2016/17 annual governance statement be approved; and 

(b) the draft code of corporate governance be recommended to full 
Council for adoption within the council’s constitution 

208. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES   
 
The chairman introduced the item and requested that the head of law and governance 
used the Blue School House situation as an example of where the revised contract 
procedure rules would have prevented the issue arising.    

The head of law and governance presented the report.  The committee noted that the 
previous contract procedure rules (CPR) had focused on procurement activity and did 
not look at the procurement process from start to finish.    The new CPR sets out the 
activity that needs to be take place in connection with a contract.   There is separate 
detailed guidance for officers which is attached at appendix B.   The contract register 
had been re-designed which would enable better project planning.    

Following a member’s query, it was confirmed that value was not the sole measure of 
complexity for contracts, for example contract length, number of providers in the market, 
etc. would be taken into account.   It was confirmed that if the CPR were approved, 
contract/procurement management training would be rolled out.    

In response to a member’s query, it was confirmed that due to the number of contracts in 
place, the revised CPR would be for new contracts but there may be scope to look at the 
bigger, high value contracts.   

The section 151 officer and chief finance officer explained that in relation to Blue School 
House, there had been a member decision to award a contract for an agreed figure of 
£950k.    The cost of the contractor work was higher than the decision and for some 
reason, the contractor received authorisation to carry out the work at the higher cost 
without a further formal decision.   The contractor then identified further issues.   The 
officers chose not to address these issues and not to follow the CPR.   It was noted that 
monitoring had identified the overspend but officers had chosen to override this.   An 
audit has been requested and the section 151 officer and chief finance officer would be 
ensuring that appropriate monitoring is in place for contracts.    It was agreed that the 
committee would receive a separate report in relation to the Blue School House 
situation. 

RESOLVED 

That  (a)  the contract procedure rules be adopted for implementation with 
effect from annual council in May 2017 alongside the constitution.  

 (b) authority be delegated to the head of law and governance to make 
technical amendments (grammatical, formatting, and consistency) 
necessary to finalise the CPR for publication. 



 

 
 

209. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES   
 
The section 151 officer and chief finance officer presented the revised financial 
procedure rules.     
 
It was confirmed that the financial procedure rules was compliant with statutory 
requirements and the governance improvement working group were supportive of the 
revised rules.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the financial procedure rules be approved.  
 

210. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The committee’s updated work programme was presented.   It was noted that reports on 
accounting policies update and external audit progress update had been added to the 
July agenda. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That subject to the reports on Blue School House, accounting policies update and 
external audit progress update being added, the work programme be agreed.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 16:49 CHAIRMAN 


